Messers	Actuarial	and	Management	Consultants	(Pvt)	Ltd,	Actuary,	carried	out	an	Actuarial	valuation	of	defined	benefit
obligation for Ceylon Hospitals PLC, Durdans Medical and Surgical Hospital (Pvt) Ltd and Durdans Heart Centre (Pvt) Ltd as at
31st March 2022.  The liability is not externally funded. The actuarial valuation is performed annually.

Annual Report 2021/22  123

24.3 Actuarial Assumptions
 The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date.

Group Company
As at 31st March 2022 2021 2022 2021

Discount Rate 13% 7% 13% 7%

Salary Increment Rate 5% 5% 5% 5%

Staff Turnover Rate - Up to 54 years 30% - 37% 28% - 30% 37% 30%

Disability Rate 10% 10% 10% 10%

Retirement Age 55 years 55 years 55 years 55 years

24.4 Sensitivity Analysis
 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible changes at the reporting date in the key assumptions

employed	with	all	other	variables	held	constant	in	the	employment	benefit	liability	measurement.

	 The	sensitivity	of	the	statement	of	financial	position	is	the	effect	of	the	assumed	changes	in	discount	rate	and	salary	increment
rate	on	the	employment	benefit	obligations	for	the	year.

Group Company
As at 31st March 2022 2021 2022 2021

Discount Rate
1% Increase  (3,399,614)  (5,745,351)  (2,931,283)  (5,037,314)

1% Decrease  3,564,807  6,096,539  3,070,925  5,343,805

Salary Increments
1% Increase  4,669,587  7,364,015  4,042,421  6,486,540

1% Decrease  (4,518,284)  (7,064,859)  (3,914,963)  (6,225,642)

24.5 Maturity Analysis of the Payments
	 The	following	payments	are	expected	on	employee	benefit	plan	-	gratuity	in	future	years.

Group Company
As at 31st March 2022 2022

 Rs.  Rs.

Within the next 12 months  68,770,217  61,564,303

Between 1 and 2 years  64,851,104  57,294,665

Between 2 and 5 years  31,876,155  27,493,225

Between 5 and 10 years  11,577,880  9,790,178

Beyond 10 years  922,381  647,289

Total Expected Payments  177,997,737  156,789,660

Weighted	average	duration	(years)	of	defined	benefit	obligations  2.41  2.15

124  DURDANS HOSPITAL

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Group Company
As at 31st March 2022 2021 2022 2021

 Rs.  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

25 DEFERRED TAXATION
25.1 Deferred Tax Provision

Balance at the beginning of the Year  642,693,565  909,548,190  440,808,879  699,797,374

Provision/(Reversal) for the Year  65,099,906  (266,854,625)  11,790,298  (258,988,495)

Balance at the end of the Year  707,793,471  642,693,565  452,599,177  440,808,879

 Deferred Tax Provision as at the end of Year is made up as follows;

Group Company
As at 31st March 2022 2021 2022 2021

 Rs.  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.
Deferred Tax Provision from:

Temporary Difference of Property, Plant and Equipment  297,269,967  295,330,634  112,378,935  119,363,399

Temporary	Difference	of	Retirement	Benefit	Obligations  (18,341,353)  (27,238,056)  (16,571,704)  (26,038,394)

Temporary Difference of Revaluation of Property, Plant
and Equipment  428,864,857  374,600,987  356,791,946  347,483,874

 707,793,471  642,693,565  452,599,177  440,808,879

25.2 Movement in Tax Effect of Temporary Differences - Group

Balance at the
 beginning of

 the Year

Recognised
in Profit
or Loss

Recognised
 in Other

 Comprehensive
 Income

Balance at the
 end of

the Year

Deferred Tax Assets
Defined	Benefit	Obligations  (32,852,365)  8,500,603  6,010,409  (18,341,353)

 (32,852,365)  8,500,603  6,010,409  (18,341,353)

Deferred Tax Liability

Property, Plant and Equipment  291,636,871  5,633,096  -   297,269,967

Revaluation Gain on Land and Building  383,909,059  44,955,797  -   428,864,856

 675,545,930  50,588,893  -   726,134,823

Net Deferred Tax Liability  642,693,565  59,089,496  6,010,409  707,793,471

Annual Report 2021/22  125

25.3 Movement in Tax Effect of Temporary Differences - Company

Balance at the
 beginning of

 the Year

Recognised
in Profit
or Loss

Recognised
 in Other

 Comprehensive
 Income

Balance at the
 end of

the Year

Deferred Tax Assets
Defined	Benefit	Obligations  (31,652,702)  7,449,650  7,631,349  (16,571,704)

 (31,652,702)  7,449,650  7,631,349  (16,571,704)

Deferred Tax Liability

Property, Plant and Equipment  115,669,636  (3,290,700)  -   112,378,935

Revaluation Gain on Land and Building  356,791,946  -   -   356,791,946

 472,461,581  (3,290,700)  -   469,170,881

[…]

through	Profit	or	Loss	or	Other	Comprehensive	Income	and	Derivative	Financial	Instruments.

34.5.1 Foreign Exchange Risk
 The Group being provided healthcare services to international patients exposed to foreign exchange risk, which primarily to US

Dollars.	However,	having	lower	value	of	debtor	balances	outstanding	impact	on	financials	is	minimum.

34.5.2 Interest Rate Risk
	 Interest	rate	risk	is	the	risk	that	the	fluctuation	of	fair	value	or	future	cash	flows	of	a	financial	instrument	which	will	fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates.

 The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt obligations
with	floating	interest	rates	such	as	Average	Weighted	Deposit	Rate	("AWDR"),	Average	Weighted	Prime	Lending	Rate
("AWPLR")

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and
borrowings,	after	the	impact	of	interest	rate	changes.	With	all	other	variables	held	constant,	the	Group’s	profit	before	tax	is
affected	through	the	impact	on	floating	rate	borrowings	as	follows.

Increase/
Decrease in

Effect on
Profit

Basis Points before Tax
Rs.

2022

Interest Bearing Loans and Borrowings
+ 100 bp  (20,641,914)

 - 100 bp  20,641,914

2021

Interest Bearing Loans and Borrowings
+ 100 bp  (17,469,478)

 - 100 bp  17,469,478

34.5.3 Price Risk
	 The	Group’s	exposure	to	equity	securities	price	risk	arises	from	investments	held	by	the	Group	and	classified	in	the	Statement	of

Financial	Position	either	as	at	Fair	Value	Through	Other	Comprehensive	Income	(FVOCI)	or	at	Fair	Value	Through	Profit	or	Loss.

	 The	Group	manages	the	equity	price	risk	through	diversification	and	placing	limits	on	individual	and	total	equity	instruments.
Reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the Group’s senior management on a regular basis. The Group’s Board of
Directors reviews and approves all equity investment decisions.